Therefore schools’ transactions, cash flows and balances are recognised in each of the financial
statements of the Council as if they were the transactions, cash flows and balances of the Council.

VAT
VAT payable is included as an expense only where irrecoverable from Her Majesty’s Revenue and
Customs.  VAT receivable is excluded from income.

2 Prior Period Adjustments

Prior period adjustments have been made to the Council’s 2017/18 published financial statements in
relation to the following:

There was an error in the calculation of the pensions liability by the West Yorkshire Pension Fund
Actuary (Aon) and also the supporting calculations that are disclosed in the Notes to the Accounts.
During the production of the 2018-19 figures Aon identified that the assets for Kirklees Council at 31
March 2018 had been overstated by around £66m (around 3.7% of the assets) leading to an
overstatement of the balance sheet by a similar monetary amount.
Aon have provided updated Actuarial Statements for 2017-18 and these amounts have been reflected
in these Accounts

The following disclosures and notes were affected:

As reported in
2017-18

Accounts

Adjustment
Restated
Balance

£000 £000 £000
CIES

Remeasurements of the net defined liability -44,854 66,148 21,294

Statement of Movement in Reserves

Total Comprehensive Income & Expenditure-
Unusable Reserves

-38,013 66,148 28,135

Balance Sheet

Other Long Term Liabilities -665,583 -66,148 -731,731

Group CIES

Remeasurements of the net defined liability -46,959 66,148 19,189

NOTES TO THE MAIN FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
KIRKLEES COUNCIL – STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS 2018/19

42

 As reported in
2017-18

Accounts

Adjustment
Restated
Balance

 £000 £000 £000

Group Statement of Movement in Reserves

Total Comprehensive Income & Expenditure-
Council Unusable Reserves

-38,013 66,148 28,135

Group Balance Sheet

Other Long Term Liabilities -702,338 -66,148 -768,486

Group Accounts Notes:

G4 Other Long Term Liabilities

Net Liability Related to Defined Benefit Pension -545,634 -66,148 -611,782

G5 Unusable reserves -545,634 -66,148 -611,782

Pensions Reserve

Notes:

25. Other Long Term Liabilities

Net Liability Related to Defined Benefit Pension -545,634 -66,148 -611,782

27. Unuseable Reserves

Pensions Reserve:

Actuarial gain/loss(-) -44,854 66,148 21,293

Balance at 31 March 2018 -545,634 -66,148 -611,782

41. Pensions Disclosures

CIES:

LGPS Funded
Remeasurement of the net defined benefit
liability comprising:

Return on plan assets (excluding the amount
included in the net interest expense)

-86,117 66,148 -19,969

Total Post Employment Benefit charged to the
CIES

25,687 66,148 91,835

Reconciliation of the Movements in the Fair
Value of Scheme Assets (LGPS):

Remeasurement gains and losses 86,117 -66,148 19,969

Asset and Liability Matching Strategy:

Fair value of assets in the LGPS 1,753,975 -66,148 1,687,827

Deficit in the scheme:

Total -545,634 -66,148 -611,782

NOTES TO THE MAIN FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
KIRKLEES COUNCIL – STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS 2018/19

43

3 Accounting Standards that have been issued but have not yet been adopted
At the balance sheet date, the following new standards and amendments to existing standards have
been published but not yet adopted by the Code of Practice of Local Authority Accounting in the
United Kingdom:

IFRS 16 Leases will require local authorities that are lessees to recognise most leases on their balance
sheets as right-of-use assets with corresponding lease liabilities (there is recognition for low-value

[…]

Longevity at 65 for
current pensioners:

  Men 22.2 22.2 22.2 22.1 22.1 22.1

  Women 25.4 25.4 25.4 25.3 25.3 25.3

Longevity at 65 for
future pensioners:

  Men 23.2 n/a n/a 23.1 n/a n/a

  Women 27.2 n/a n/a 27.1 n/a n/a

The estimation of the defined benefit obligations is sensitive to the actuarial assumptions set out in
the table above.  The sensitivity analyses below have been determined based on reasonably possible
changes of the assumptions occurring at the end of the reporting period and assumes that for each
change only the assumption being analysed changes, whilst all other assumptions remain constant.
The analysis only applies to Funded LGPS benefits – the sensitivity of unfunded benefits is not included
on materiality grounds.  The base figure for the liabilities is £2,413 million and for projected service
cost is £63.9 million.

http://www.bradford.gov.uk/your-council/council-budgets-and-spending/statement-of-accounts

NOTES TO THE MAIN FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
KIRKLEES COUNCIL – STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS 2018/19

102

  2018/19 2017/18
Discount rate assumption

Adjustment to discount rate +0.1%
p.a.

-0.1% p.a. +0.1%
p.a.

-0.1% p.a.

Present value of total obligation £k 2,369,173 2,457,937 2,173,482 2,254,915

% change in present value of total obligation -1.8% +1.9% -1.8% +1.9%

Projected service cost £k 62,065 65,823 55,981 59,469

Approximate % change in projected service cost -2.9% +3.0% -3.0% +3.1%

Rate of general increase in salaries

Adjustment to salary increase rate p.a +0.1%  -0.1%  +0.1%  -0.1%

Present value of total obligation £k 2,422,440 2,403,944 2,222,370 2,205,361

% change in present value of total obligation +0.4% -0.4% +0.4% -0.4%

Projected service cost £k 63,921 63,921 57,703 57,703

Approximate % change in projected service cost 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0%

Rate of increase to pensions in payment and
deferred pensions assumptions, and rate of
revaluation of pension accounts assumption

Adjustment to pension increase rate +0.1%
p.a.

-0.1% p.a. +0.1%
p.a.

-0.1% p.a.

Present value of total obligation £k 2,448,561 2,378,294 2,246,293 2,181,870

% change in present value of total obligation +1.5% -1.4% +1.5% -1.4%

Projected service cost £k 65,823 62,065 59,469 55,981

Approximate % change in projected service cost +3.0% -2.9% +3.1% -3.0%

Post retirement mortality assum  ption*

Adjustment to longevity -1 Year +1 Year -1 Year +1 Year

Present value of total obligation £k 2,489,288 2,337,673 2,280,884 2,147,130

% change in present value of total obligation +3.2% -3.1% +3.0% -3.0%

Projected service cost £k 66,314 61,549 59,825 55,593

Approximate % change in projected service cost +3.7% -3.7% +3.7% -3.7%

*A rating of +1 year means that members are assumed to follow the mortality pattern of the base table for
an individual that is 1 year older than them.

Asset and Liability Matching Strategy

   2018/19  2017/18

Restated
2016/17  2015/16  2014/15

  £000 £000 £000 £000 £000
Present value of liabilities:

  LGPS Funded -2,413,147 -2,213,824 -2,114,440 -1,887,026 -1,909,580

  LGPS Unfunded -28,619 -29,181 -30,064 -29,630 -32,346

  Teachers -56,257 -56,604 -57,663 -56,019 -60,410

   Fair value of assets in the LGPS 1,759,889 1,687,827 1,645,821 1,449,758 1,455,847

Deficit in the scheme:

  LGPS Funded -653,258 -525,997 -468,619 -437,268 -453,733

  LGPS Unfunded -28,619 -29,181 -30,064 -29,630 -32,346

  Teachers -56,257 -56,604 -57,663 -56,019 -60,410

Total -738,134 -611,782 -556,346 -522,917 -546,489

NOTES TO THE MAIN FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
KIRKLEES COUNCIL – STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS 2018/19

103

The net liabilities show the underlying commitments that the Council has in the long run to pay
retirement benefits.  The total liability of £738 million has a substantial impact on the net worth of the
Council as recorded in the Balance Sheet.  However, statutory arrangements for funding the deficit
mean that the financial position of the Council remains healthy:

 The deficit on the local government scheme will be made good by increased contributions over the
remaining working life of employees, as assessed by the scheme actuary.